



Title. 1. Short Title. 2. Act deemed to be a special Act. ANALYSIS. 3. Vesting lands in Board. Schedule.

1927. No. 6.—Local and Personal.

AN ACT to vest Parts of the Foreshore within the Harbour of Whangarei Title. [21st September, 1927. in the Whangarei Harbour Board.

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in

1. This Act may be cited as the Whangarei Harbour Board Vesting short Title. and Empowering Act, 1927.

2. This Act shall be deemed to be a special Act within the meaning Act deemed to be a of the Harbours Act, 1923.

3. On the passing of this Act the lands described in the Schedule Vesting lands in hereto, excepting any Native land as defined by the Native Land Act. 1909, and any Native fishing-ground and fisheries, shall vest in and be the property of the Whangarei Harbour Board as endowment lands:

Provided that nothing herein shall affect any rights or powers of the Crown, or shall interfere with the riparian rights of His Majesty or of any other person.

SCHEDULE.

1. All that area or portion of land, containing 8 acres 3 roods, more or less, in that portion of the Whangarei Harbour known as Urquhart's Bay, situated in Block VIII, Ruakaka Survey District : bounded on the north, east, and south-east by endowment land belonging to the said Whangarei Harbour Board, vested in it by the Whangarei Harbour Board Vesting and Empowering Act, 1925, 827.5 links, 1112.8 links, and 602.9 links; and on the west by a line traversing Urquhart's Bay to the point of commencement, 1985 links: as shown edged pink upon the plan marked 6378 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

2. All that area or portion of land, containing 7 acres 3 roods 32 perches, more or less, in the upper reaches of the Whangarei Harbour, being a reclamation extending from the Victoria Bridge along the left bank of the Whangarei River to an endowment already vested in the Whangarei Harbour Board, as shown upon plan edged pink, deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington under No. 6379.

special Act.

Board.

Schedule.